12 rising floodwater, or catastrophic windstorm event damage.

13 (c) The tax credit shall be available for any

14 taxable year beginning with the 2009 tax year and may not

15 exceed the lesser of the following:

16 (1) Twenty-five percent of the retrofitting cost

17 incurred.

18 (2) One thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500).

19 (d) The cost of items that otherwise qualify for the

20 credit that are purchased with any available grant funds are

21 not eligible for this credit if the grants are not included in

22 the income of the taxpayer.

23 Section 2. This act shall become effective